

SB0382/260310/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 382  
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 17, before “establishing” insert “establishing a certain exception to a certain licensing requirement;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, in line 10, strike “HOMEOWNER” and substitute “RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL PROPERTY OWNER”; in lines 12 and 14, in each instance, strike “HOMEOWNER” and substitute “PROPERTY OWNER”; and in line 13, strike “HOMEOWNER’S” and substitute “PROPERTY OWNER’S OWN”.

On page 15, after line 7, insert:

**“(D) A RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL PROPERTY OWNER MAY PERFORM MARINE CONTRACTOR SERVICES ON THE PROPERTY OWNER’S OWN PROPERTY WITHOUT HAVING TO OBTAIN A LICENSE FROM THE BOARD UNDER THIS TITLE”.**

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 7, in line 8, strike “WITHIN” and substitute “SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, WITHIN”; in line 11, strike “IF” and substitute “SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, IF”; after line 14, insert:

**“(3) UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT, THE DEPARTMENT MAY PROVIDE FOR AN EXTENSION OF THE DEADLINE UNDER THIS SUBSECTION IF THE FOLLOWING EXTENUATING CIRCUMSTANCES PREVENT CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION:**

(Over)

(I) INCLEMENT WEATHER CONDITIONS;

(II) A REVIEW IS REQUIRED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY; OR

(III) A REQUEST IS MADE BY AN APPLICANT.”;

in line 15, after “(D)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “ONCE” and substitute “SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, ONCE”; in lines 18 and 20, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 21, insert:

“(2) UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT, THE DEPARTMENT MAY PROVIDE FOR A 30-DAY EXTENSION OF THE DEADLINE UNDER THIS SUBSECTION FOR THE FOLLOWING EXTENUATING CIRCUMSTANCES:

(I) A REVIEW IS REQUIRED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY; OR

(II) A REQUEST IS MADE BY AN APPLICANT.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 11, in line 15, after “WATERCRAFT” insert “LIFTS OR”; and strike in their entirety lines 23 and 24.